p N BOPW REGULAR MEETING
g THURSDAY — JUNE 5%, 2025, 5:30 PM
® FALLS NQLIX CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PASSIONATE « PROVEN » PROSPEROUS 2307 BARADA STREET

FALLS CITY, NE 68355

The Board may vote to go into Closed Session on any agenda item as allowed by State Law.

ROUTINE BUSINESS
1. Announcement of Open Meetings Act
2. Roll Call
3. Claims Review
4. Public Works Report

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Minutes Approval for May 15%, 2025

g

Agenda Approval
3. Consent Agenda

Any item listed on the Consent Agenda may, by the request of any single BOPW Member, be considered as a
separate item under the Regular Agenda Section of the Agenda.

OLD BUSINESS

1. Discussion and Action - Recommendation to City Council for approval of Cooperative Agreement with Nebraska
City Utilities for Enterprise engine parts compatible with Falls City’s Engine #7 in amount of $65,000.00 split
50/50 between City of Falls City and Nebraska City Utilities upon review by City Attorney.

REGULAR BUSINESS

1. Discussion and Action - Recommendation to City Council to award 2025 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project to
Midlands Contracting, Inc. in amount of $472,002.00.

2. Discussion and Action - Request to credit sewer charges in amount of $376.67 to Theresa Armbruster at 1007
Lane St from water leak that did not go into sewer system.

ADJOURNMENT

Trevor Campbell, Public Works Director
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Expense Approval Report

By Fund

Payment Dates 6/3/2025 - 6/3/2025

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (item) Account Number Amount
Fund: 600 - Electric

Julie D Bausman CPA 4318 06/03/2025 service-1089, 1096 600-07-00-52192 19125
Nebraska Public Power Bistric 9000057217 06/03/2025 audit fees 600-07-00-52192 988.53
ESRE, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGiS online viewer 600-07-61-52195 31.25
ESRE, Inc 04927518 05/21/2025 ArcGES online creator 600-07-61-52195 350.00
ESRE, inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS oniine creator 600-07-61-52195 175.00
ESRI, inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcG!S contributor 600-07-61-52195 62.50
ESRI, inc 94927518 05/24/2025 ArcGIS mobile worker £600-07-61-52195 200.60
Municipal Energy Agency of N 309173 06/03/2025 service 600-07-00-52303 113,469.37
leo Consulting Group Inc 160440 06/03/2025 service 2021 electrical dist 600-07-00-52197 811.25
Farm & City Supply 021788 06/03/2025 hex bush 3/8" mptx 1/4" fpt  600-07-62-52420 6.44
Farm & City Supply 021788 06/03/2025 needle drain cock 1/4" 600-07-62-52420 5.36
Percival Culligan Water INVO7562 06/03/2025 di bottled water delivered 600-07-62-52429 9,75
Percival Culligan Water INVO7562 06/03/2025 50tb sait special rate 600-07-62-52429 149,95
Quill Corportation 043898129 06/03/2025 folders, copy paper, moistene  600-07-61-52372 i8.95
Advanced Fire & Safety inc 9266042825 06/03/2025 service power plant 600-07-62-52093 224,03
Farm & City Supply 022022 06/03/2025 SErews 600-07-62-52420 2.37
Farm & City Supply 022022 06/03/2025 SCrews 600-07-62-52420 1.82°
Home Lumber Company 347534 06/03/2025 3/16x1-3/4 hex hd concrete s 600-07-62-52093 7.10
Heme Lumber Company 347534 06/03/2025 artu 5/32"%3" mp drill bit 600-07-62-52093 8.5%
Home Lumber Company 347534 06/03/2025 jc84 4'8"-8'4" adj floar jack 600-07-62-52093 306.34
Home Lumber Company 347534 06/03/2025 2" reisser deck screw 600-07-62-52093 11.81
Halbert, Dunn & Burss, LLC 0150 06/03/2025 service 600-07-60-52109 1,745.00
Farm & City Supply 022077 05/03/2025 stripper side action wre 600-07-62-52429 26.86
Farm & City Supply 022077 06/03/2025 vlv gate brss 1/2" ips if 600-07-62-52429 15.04
Farm & City Supply 022077 06/03/2025 vlv gate brss 3/4" ips If 600-07-62-52429 17.19
Farm & City Supply 022135 06/03/2025 1/4 mpt x 1/4m nipple 600-07-62-52420 17.30
Farm & City Supply 022135 06/03/2025 SCrEWS 600-07-62-52420 0.16
Farm & City Supply 022135 06/03/2025 1/4 fptx 1/4m coupler 600-07-62-52420 22,78
Farm & City Supply 022135 06/03/2025 4" air blow gun 600-07-62-52420 35.46
Hach Chemical Ca 14478660 05/27/2025 automative buret 600-07-62-52420 205.38
Healy Law Offices, LLC 22855 06/03/2025 service 600-07-00-52109 1,137.50
ATCO International 0643871 06/03/2025 brake-solv i 600-07-62-52429 168.36
R/S ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC 17115 06/03/2025 service 4,.20.25 600-07-00-52199 4,068.44
Farm & City Supply 022479 06/03/2025 elbow 90 black 3/4" street 600-07-62-52420 7.08
Farm & City Supply 022479 06/03/2025 couple black stl 3/4" 600-07-62-52420 4.85
Farm & City Supply 022479 06/03/2025 nipple black 3/4"x2.5" G00-07-62-52420 2.78
Farm & City Supply 022479 06/03/2025 nipple bfack 3/4"x7" 600-07-62-52420 7.08
Farm & City Supply 022518 C6/03/2025 SCrews 600-07-62-52420 41.51
Farmers Repair & Machine Sh 482362 06/03/2025 1/4x2x10' tong aluminum 600-07-62-52420 167.06
Farm & City Supply 022644 06/03/2025 duct seaf bar 600-07-61-52429 10.73
Farim & City Supply 022675 06/03/2025 cytinder propane 14.1oz 600-07-62-52420 12.88
Farm & City Supply 022753 06/03/2025 sprypaint pro glvprm20oz 600-07-62-52420 11.81
Farris Engineering 25114 06/03/2025 service scada & relay upgrade  608-07-00-52197 18,300.00
RESCO 3072741 05/16/2025 Stainless Bolt Assy-Polaris PBA  600-07-00-10500 532,76
Dutton-lainson Co 530089-12 05/16/2025 50 KVA 13800/7970 240/120  600-07-00-10500 10,152.55
lea Consulting Group Inc 161109 06/03/2025 service 2021 electrical dist 600-07-00-52197 5,778.70
Wesco Distribution 570437 05/16/2025 Wire 4/0-4/0-2/0 URD Triplex  600-07-00-10500 2,203.75
Husker Efectric Supply 66720 05/16/2025 2/0-2/0-1 alum URD secondar  600-07-00-10500 3,268.00
Border States 930398175 05/16/2025 3M term kit #7642-5-2 {(E532) 600-07-00-10500 445,92
Border States 930398188 05/16/2025 Elec Tape-3M 35-Red {E235.2) 600-07-00-10500 63.96
Border States 330353188 05/16/2025 #12 THHN solid CU wire GREE  600-07-00-10500 92.10
Border States 330398188 05/16/2025 Elec Tape-3M 35-Blue (E235.1 B00-07-00-10500 63.96
Border States 930398188 05/16/2025 Efec Tape-3M 35-White (E235. 600-07-00-10500 60.63
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Expense Approval Report

Payment Dates: 6/3/2025 - 6/3/2025

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description {ltem) Account Number Amount
Border States 930398188 05/16/2025 7" bell end SCH 40 PVC {F129  600-07-00-10500 28.23
Border States 930398188 05/16/2025 6" screwdriver Klein 600-6 {(E1  600-07-00-10500 22.59
gorder States 930398188 05/16/2025 2" SCH 40 PVC coupling (E129  600-07-00-16500 11.7%
OneNeck It Solutions 110000084936 06/03/2025 microsoft 365 600-07-61-52195 106.00
OneNeck It Sclutions 110000084536 06/03/2025 microsoft 365 600-07-62-52195 25.00
Z0re.com INV16410210 05/27/2025 Nupla 48" square point shovel 600-07-00-10500 357.89
ZOFQ.COM INVIGA10210 05/27/2025 Nupla 48" round point shovel  600-07-00-10500 A15.12
20F0.COM INV16410210 05/27/2025 Westward 27" drain spade 12 600-07-00-10500 378.40
RESCO 3073662 05/27/2025 Strap, 2"-2 Hole Rigid {(E107)  600-07-00-10500 9.74
RESCO 3073673 05/27/2025 Sleave-Heat Shrink, ITCSN-11  600-07-00-10500 107.93
Julie D Bauman CPA 7073 06/03/2025 2024 audit 600-07-00-52192 3,675.00
Amazon Capital Services 1¥Q7-17G4-MDPP 05/27/2025 L Sleeveless T-Shirts Galeton ( 600-07-00-10500 23.90
Amazon Capital Services 1VQ7-17G4-MDPP 05/27/2025 L Short Sieeve T-Shirts Galeto  600-07-00-10500 77.94
Border States 530439043 05/27/2025 Cleavis insulator Chance 468 {  600-07-00-10500 142.54
Border States 930439054 05/27/2025 3M splice jacket #5F-1FB (E51  600-07-00-10500 536,77
Border States 930439067 05/27/2025 38 Term Kit W/#2 Strd Stem  600-07-00-10500 491.71
Border States 930439057 05/27/2025 Deadend-Stralght Thry, Reliab  600-07-00-10500 105,88
RESCO 3074166 05/27/2025 Guy Strand 3/8" Galv 250" (E1  600-07-00-10500 275.55
Southeast Nebraska Communi  INV07561 06/03/2025 sesvice 600-07-61-52011 570.81
Southeast Nebraska Communi  INV0O7561 06/03/2025 service 600-07-62-52011 67.17
Fund 600 - Electric Total: 173,149.72
Fund: 610 - Water .
Julie D Bauman CPA 4318 06/03/2025 service-1089, 1996 610-07-65-52192 191.25
ESRI, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS online creator 610-07-65-52195 175.00
ESRE, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGlS mobile worker 610-07-65-52195 200.00
ESRE, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS contributor &10-07-65-52195 62,50
ESR}, Int 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS online viewer 610-07-65-52195 31.25
ESRE, 1nc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS online creator 610-07-65-52195 350.00
Brown County Transfer 154417 06/03/2025 water plant demo 610-07-65-52085 143.08
Brown County Transfer 154434 06/03/2025 water plant demo 610-07-65-52085 110.25
Brown County Transfer 154445 06/03/2025 water plant demo 610-07-65-52085 228.79
Brown County Transfer 154466 06/03/2015 water plant demo 610-07-65-52085 144.43
VESSCO INC. 097326 06/03/2025 0 rings for rotometer 610-07-65-52096 20.85
VESSCO INC, 097326 06/03/2025 Rotometer 610-07-65-52096 300.95
VESSCO INC. 097326 06/03/2025 $10 rebuiid kit 610-07-65-52096 285.86
Quill Corportation 043898129 06/03/2025 folders, copy paper, moistene  610-07-65-52372 18.95
Halbert, Dunn & Burns, L1C 0160 06/03/2025 service 610-07-65-52109 445,00
Utility Service Co Inc 625392 06/03/2025 girly fees 610-07-65-52195 7,699.92
CORNHUSKER STATE INDUSTR 1477412 06/03/2025 arm pad set 610-07-65-52090 18.00
Nebraska Water Resource Ass  25-129 06/03/2025 membership dues 2025-2026 610-07-65-51302 105.00
OneNeck It Sofutions jil0000084936 06/03/2025 microsoft 365 610-07-65-52195 12.50
Lincoln Winwater Works Co 11126801 05/21/2025 3/4" EiPT ball curb stop Ford  610-07-00-10500 180.60
Lincoln Winwater Works Co 11126901 05/21/2025 11/4" stop box repair lid with  610-07-00-10500 125.78
Julie D Bauman CPA 7073 06/03/2025 2024 audit 610-07-65-52192 3,675.00
Johansen Drainage & Tile 1NV52225 05/27/2025 Suba diver - Glen Grimm 610-07-65-52094 1,200.00
Southeast Nebraska Communi  1NV07561 06/03/2025 seyvice 610-07-65-52011 50,00
Southeast Nebraska Communi  1NV07561 06/03/2025 service 610-07-65-52011 316.55
Fund 610 - Water Total: 16,091.51
Fund: 620 - Gas
Julie D Bauman CPA 4318 06/03/2025 service~-1099, 1096 620-07-63-52192 191.25
ESRI, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS onfine creator 620-07-63-52195 175.00
ESRI, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGiIS contributor 620-07-63-52195 62.50
ESRI, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGIS online creator 620-07-63-52195 350.00
ESRI, Inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGiS anline viewer 620-07-63-52195 31,25
ESRI, inc 94927518 05/21/2025 ArcGiS mobile worker 620-07-63-52195 200.00
Quill Corportation 043898129 06/03/2025 folders, copy paper, moistene  620-07-63-52372 18.94
Halbert, Dunn & Burns, LEC 0160 06/03/2025 service 620-07-63-52109 65.00
QOne Call Concepts, inc 5040131 06/03/2025 tocates 620-07-63-52199 185.46
True Ag & Turf, LLC po5i36 06/03/2025 freight 620-07-63-52387 9,28
UCH Testing 37104 06/03/2025 service K L Adams 620-07-63-52199 95.00
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT (
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT (
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT (
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT (
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMERNT
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT (
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT (
KCONS GAS MEASUREMENT
KCONS GAS MEASUREMENT ¢
Northern Safety & Industrial
OneNeck It Solutions

Jufie D Bauman CPA

KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT {
KOONS GAS MEASUREMENT ¢
Dutton-lainson Co
Dutton-Lainson Co
Dutton-Lainson Co

Farm & City Supply
Southeast Nebraska Communi

Fund: 630 - Wastewater

Julie B 8aurman CPA

ESRY, Inc

ESRI, Inc

ESRI, Inc

ESRY, Inc

ESR, Inc

Quill Corportatien

Brown County Transfer
Halbert, Dunn & Burns, LLC
Miller & Associates

Midwest Laboratories, Inc
MORSE EQUIPMENT COMPAN
Kawres

Trojan Technologies Group UL
OneNeck It Solutions

Jutle D Bauman CPA

Allied Systems, Iac.

Southeast Nebraska Communi

Payahie Number

79160
79160
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
79165
906501560
1120000084936
7073
79285
79285
913708-1
913708-1
913708-1
024535
INVO7561

4318
94927518
94927518
94927518
94927518
94927518
043898129
154789
0160
0366
1233520
m-6552
22237
56602818
Ji10000084936
7073
65832
INVD7561

Post Date

05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
0572142025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/27/2025
05/28/2025
06/03/2025

06/03/2025
05/21/2025
05/21/2025
05/21/2025
05/21/2025
05/21/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2075
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025
05/28/2025
06/03/2025

Description (ltem}

stud w/2 auts teflon coated 5
stud w/2 nuts teflon coated 5
2" 150 PSI FF flange x 2" FNPT
5ivi Dresser meter

2" Regulator 18138 7/8" orific
regulator 2" 18138 7/8" orific
Titan 2" 150# flanged strainer
2M Dresser meter with correc
3" fig x 2" NPT companien fla
American meter tariff charges
5/8-11-1 3/4 coated bolt
5/8-11 3/4 coated meter bolt
3" fulk faced Garlock flange ga
27 fulk faced Garlock flange ga
Titan 2"150# flanged strainer
American Meter tariffs

2" fulk faced Garlock flange ga
Dresser pulse transmission ca
2" 150 PSI FF flange x 2: FNPT
6" knot wire brush 5/8-11 {G4
micgosoft 365

2024 audit

American regulator 1"x1" 1/2
1/8 x 3/16 orfice 1813C (G601
Plug - 1 1/4" Blk screwed (G4
Nipple 1" x Close Blk {G4028}
Plug - 1" Blk screwed (G4009)
Rectorseal T+2 4 OZ {G4560)
service

service-1099, 1096

AtcGIS contributor

ArcGIS online creator

ArcGIS mobile worker

ArcGIS online creator

ArcGIS online viewer

folders, copy paper, moistene
service

setvice

lift station

supplies

Start up B-803 & B-0804, Lase
externat hard drive

rept female

microsoft 265

2024 audit

service - pump repairs
service

Payment Dates: 6/3/2025 - 6/3/2025

Account Number

620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-520594
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
626-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
626-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-52195
620-07-63-52192
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-52011

Fund 620 - Gas Totak:

630-07-64-52192
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52372
630-07-64-52085
630-07-64-52109
630-07-64-52197
630-07-64-52300
630-07-64-52095
630-07-64-52090
630-07-64-52006
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52192
630-07-64-52096
630-07-64-52011

Fund 630 - Wastewater Total:

Grand Totak

Amount

88.47
88.47
180.49
4,171.34
823.84
823.84
473.72
4,229,10
430.65
181.25
50.64
50,64
32,71
26.38
473.72
181,25
52.75
229.99
360,98
179.30
62.50
3,675.00
1,157.57
56.08
13.87
6.7t
10,97
81,21
66,26

19,643,328

191.25
52.50
175.00
200.00
350,00
3125
18.94
73.98
65.00
5,448.29
151.39
7,762.00
75.00
127.99
50.00
3,675.00
6,104.98
117,61

24,660.18

233,544.79
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Expense Approval Report

Fund

600 - Electric

610 - Water

620 - Gas

630 - Wastewater

Account Number
600-07-00-10500
600-07-00-52103
606-07-00-52192
600-07-00-52197
600-07-00-52198
600-07-00-52303
600-07-61-52011
£00-07-61-52195
600-07-61-52372
£00-07-61-52429
600-07-62-52011
600-07-62-52093
600-07-62-52195
600-07-62-52420
G00-07-62-52429
610-07-00-10500
610-07-65-51302
610-07-65-52011
610-07-65-52085
610-07-65-52090
610-07-65-52094
610-07-65-52096
610-07-65-52109
610-07-65-52192
610-07-65-52195
610-07-65-52199
610-07-65-52372
620-07-63-10500
620-07-63-52011
620-07-63-52094
620-07-63-52109
620-07-63-52192
620-(7-63-52195
620-07-63-52199
620-07-63-52372
620-07-63-52387
630-07-64-52011
630-07-64-52085
630-07-64-520580
630-07-64-52096
630-07-64-52109
630-07-64-52192
630-07-64-52195
630-07-64-52197
630-07-64-52300
630-07-64-52372

Fund Summary

Grand Total:

Account Summary

Account Name
Inventory-Electric Gener
Legal Expense
Accounting & Auditing E
Engineering Expense
Other Contractual Sesvic
Commoedity Purchase for
Telephone
Technology Expense
Office Supplies
Supplies & Materials
Telephone
Building/Grounds Maint
Technoiogy Expense
Small Equipment
Supplies & Materials
Inventory-Water
Association Dues
Telephone
Refuse/Recycling
Office Equipment Repair
Infrastructure Maintena
Operational Equipment
Legal Expense
Accounting & Auditing E
Tachnology Expense
Other Contractual Servic
Gffice Supplies
Inventory-Gas
Telephone
Infrastructure Maintena
Legal Expense
Accounting & Auditing E
Fechnology Expanse
Other Contractual Servic
Office Supplies
Postage/Shipping
Telephone
Refuse/Recycling
Office Equipment Repair
Operational Equipment’
Legal Expense
Accounting & Aaditing E
Technology Expense
Engineering Expense
Chemicals
Cffice Suppiies

Grand Total:

Payment Amount
173,149.72
16,091.51
16,643.38
24,660.18
233,544.79

Payment Amount
19,869.62
2,882.50
4,854.78
24,889.95
4,068.44
113,469.37
570.81
924,75
18,95
10.73
67.17
557.87
25.00
552.62
387.16
306.38
105.00
366.55
626.55
18.00
1,200.C0
607.66
445.00
3,866,25
831,25
7,699.92
18.95
1,505.71
66.26
12,950.23
65,00
3,866.25
881.25
280.46
18,94
6.28
117.61
73.98
75.00
13,974.97
65.00
3,866.25
868.75
5,448.29
151.39
18.94
233,544.79

Payment Dates: 6/3/2025 - 6/3/2025

Report Summary

5/30/2025 11:39:26 AM
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Expense Approval Report

Project Account Key
£ *None*#
21100152197
24100952197
24-1010-52094

Project Account Summary

Grand Total:

Payment Amount
220,306.55
6,589.95
5,448.29

1,200.00
233,544.79

Payment Dates: 6/3/2025 - 6/3/2025

573072025 11:39:26 AM
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® FALLS CITY

NEBRASKA
PASSIONATE « PROVEN » PROSPEROUS

REPORT TO BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEMBERS FROM TREVOR CAMPBELL
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

REGARDING Public Works Report DATE June 4™ 2025

General Update

Streets:
e Old water plant demo is complete
o Barada St, City Hall drive, and Stanton’s Lake sealing project to start 6.5.25

Water:
e Hydrant flushing began 5.27.25 and will continue for the next couple weeks until completed

Sewer:
o Aerator Chain rebuild in A1 Basin
e Removed submersible lift pump for maintenance at lift station
e Blower and motor rebuilds are completed

Gas:
e NPL is working on new poly main and service installations in the northwest corner of town
Electric:
¢ RS is working on replacing broken and rotted poles in the 2300 and 2400 blocks between Harlan and
Lane St

e |dentifying many broken and rotten poles for replacement by RS
e Collin will be helping with pole inspections, equipment verification,

Power Plant:
e Flushed jacket water and raw water systems to remove sediment build up from the piping and engines
e Engines 1 & 2 demo is completed

Community Development

e North Commercial Corridor
o It was previously approved by Council to spend remaining LB840 funds to start the infrastructure
build out. MEI has provided plans for review
o Working with Farris Engineering for an electric layout for NCC

e LB977 Transmission Project
o The third reading of the $20M bond ordinance is scheduled for June 9"
o Working with SPP with the help of Healy Law and Farris Engineering to navigate the construction
of a new transmission line to Falls City and to become NITSA customers
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Human Resources

Collin Sowards first day on line crew 6.2.25

Projects

Electrical Distribution System improvements (Primary Underground Project) — Walt's Electric has returned to
town as of May 19"to finish installing the underground primary between Chase St and Harlan St, north of 11" St
up to 20™ St in the west alley and up to 17" St in the east alley. There is still estimated to be a years worth of
work before the project is complete.